
 

 

STRIVING TOGETHER TO BE THE BEST! 1010 10th Street, Ste. 6800, Modesto, CA  95354 Post Office Box 3404 
Modesto, California  95353  Phone: 209.525.6333   Fax: 209.558-4423 
 

Stanislaus County 
Public Facilities Fees Committee 

Meeting Agenda 
 

Thursday, September 21st, 2023 
1010 10th Street, Modesto 

Covell Conference Room (2005/2nd floor) 
2:00-3:30 p.m. 

 
 
 

 
AGENDAS:  Committee Agendas are posted in the posting board on the Tenth Street Plaza 72 hours 
prior to the meeting. 
 
REASONABLE ACCOMMODATIONS:  In compliance with the Americans with Disabilities Act, if you 
need special assistance to participate in this meeting, please contact the Committee Secretary at 209-
652-1514.  Notification 72 hours prior to the meeting will enable the County to make reasonable 
arrangements to ensure accessibility to this meeting.  
 
NOTICE REGARDING NON-ENGLISH SPEAKERS: Public Facilities Fees Committee meetings are 
conducted in English. Language assistance requests should be made by noon the day before the 
meeting by contacting the Committee Secretary at 209-652-1514. 
 
PUBLIC COMMENT PERIOD:  Matters under the jurisdiction of the Committee, and not on the posted 
agenda, may be addressed by the general public at the beginning of the regular agenda and any off-
agenda matter before the Committee for consideration.  However, California law prohibits the Committee 
from taking action on any matter, which is not on the posted agenda unless it is determined to be an 
emergency by the Committee.  Any member of the public wishing to address the Committee during the 
Public Comment period will be limited to a maximum of five minutes. 
 
Materials related to an item on this agenda submitted to the Committee after distribution of the agenda 
packet are available for public inspection in the Stanislaus County Counsel’s Office during normal 
business hours. 
 
If you have questions regarding this meeting, please call Lori Sicard of the Stanislaus County Counsel 
Office at 222-7158. 



Stanislaus County  
Public Facilities Fees Committee (PFF) 
Agenda  September 21, 2023 
 

 

A. Call to Order 
 

B. Public Comment Period 
 

C. Roll Call (Verbal) 
 

D. Action Items: 
 
1. Approval of Minutes from the PFF Committee Meeting on August 17, 2023 

 
E. Discussion Item(s): 

 
1. Review of the Land Value Analysis submitted by Dave Giomi as part of the 

inflationary update to PFF Fees 
 

2. Auditor’s Report 
 

F. Next Regular Meeting: 
 
• Thursday, October 19, 2023 @ 2-3:30 p.m., Room 2005 
• Next meeting agenda items 



Stanislaus County 
Public Facilities Fees Committee 

Meeting Minutes  
 

August 17, 2023 
2:00 p.m. 

 
1010 10th Street, Room 2005 (2nd floor conference room) 

 
 
Voting Members Present:  
 
Patrick Cavanah – Chair (CEO); Chris Barnes (Auditor/Controller); Lori Sicard (County Counsel); 
Kristin Doud (Planning/Building; Andy Johnson (GSA-Capital Facilities – Alternate); Angelina 
Souther (Auditor/Controller – Alternate); Denny Ferreira (Planning/Building) 
 
Absent:  
 
Dan Wirtz (GSA-Capital Facilities): David Leamon (Public Works) 
 
Also Present:  
 
Michelle Avery (Recorder) 
  
Meeting called to order at 2:00 p.m. by Chair, Patrick Cavanah. 
 
Public Comment – No public comments. 
 
Roll call: A quorum of membership was established. 
  
A. Action Items: 

 
1. Approval of Minutes from the PFF Committee Meeting on June 15, 2023 

 
Minutes may be voted on by those Members in attendance at the date of the Meeting.  Voting 
Members Present: Patrick Cavanah (CEO); Chris Barnes (Auditor/Controller); Lori Sicard 
(County Counsel); Kristin Doud (Building/Planning); Andy Johnson (GSA – Capital 
Facilities); Denny Ferreira (Building/Planning) 
 
A Motion was made to approve the PFF Committee Meeting Minutes of April 20, 2023. 
 
Motion: Sicard | Second: Johnson | Unanimous (6 | 0) | Abstain: None 

 
B. Discussion Items 

 
1. Update regarding the Large Industrial Investment Incentive application submitted by S2A 

Modular 
 
S2A Modular had a tentatively approved Incentive Referral application pending submission 
of additional documentation. S2A Modular provided the previously requested information, 
which included building plans and permits. However, the square footage of the manufacturing 
facility may be inaccurate as it includes restrooms, breakrooms, storage, and office space.  
 



Stanislaus County Public Facilities Fees Committee  
Meeting Minutes – May 18, 2023 Page 2 
 

Incentive Referral Program applicants can receive a discount up to 50% on fees based on a 
sliding scale if the square footage is above the 100,000 square foot benchmark. The square 
footage should not include office space and rooms not accessible to the manufacturing 
employees. Based on information submitted to the PFF Committee by S2A Modular, its 
square footage is 102,000 square feet, which includes approximately 4000 square feet that 
is non-communal. The approximate square footage without the non-communal spaces is 
97,000 square feet. 

 
The Auditor-Controller’s Office confirmed a check was received from the City of Patterson for 
a collection of fees. The City of Patterson did not detail the fee paid by the check, nor was 
there a notation on the check of the fee(s) paid. 
 
CEO’s Office will reach out to S2A Modular and request 1) records of proof for permit fees 
paid to the City of Patterson for the check received by the Auditor’s Office, and 2) provide a 
detailed breakdown of the square footage of the manufacturing facility which does not include 
non-communal space. 
 
Patrick will send the out the information shared by S2A Modular. 
 

2.   Auditor’s Report 
 

Unobligated Cash Balance - $21,600,565.09 
 
The final Auditor’s Report is pending. Closing balances for June 2023/July 2023 are still 
running. A draft report was sent out and should correspond with the final draft. If not, the 
report will be regenerated.  

 
C. Next Regular Meeting: 

 
• Thursday, September 21, 2023 @ 2-3:30 p.m.  Meetings will be held in-person at Tenth 

Street Place, Room 2005 (2nd floor) or TBD. 
 
Meeting adjourned at 2:26 p.m. 
 
Submitted by: Michelle Avery, Confidential Assistant IV 





















































Stanislaus County PFF Funds

Unobligated Cash Balances

As of August 31, 2023

Cash Open Project Unobligated

Balances Balances Not Yet Cash Balances

Fee Description As of 8/31/2023 Withdrawn As of 8/31/2023

2400 Regional Transportation Impact Fee 11,305,444.73                    (6,924,807.13)                4,380,637.60                  

2401 City/County Roads 833,178.30                         -                                 833,178.30                     

2402 Detention 8,610,111.30                      -                                 8,610,111.30                  

2403 Criminal Justice 887,876.86                         -                                 887,876.86                     

2404 Library 387,247.99                         (3,200,001.01)                (2,812,753.02)                 

2405 Regional Parks 4,097,571.56                      -                                 4,097,571.56                  

2406 Health 5,316,571.12                      (3,720,656.56)                1,595,914.56                  

2407 Behavioral Health 852,537.36                         -                                 852,537.36                     

2408 Other Facilities 5,284,037.69                      (2,332,226.00)                2,951,811.69                  

2409 Administrative Fees 241,236.35                         (12,085.34)                     229,151.01                     

2410 Sheriff 774,276.42                         -                                 774,276.42                     

2411 Emergency Services 180,706.19                         -                                 180,706.19                     

2412 Admin Fees Unincorporated 158,284.67                         -                                 158,284.67                     

2413 Neighborhood Parks 613,762.65                         (2,384.60)                       611,378.05                     

2414 Animal Services 657,369.16                         (10,200.00)                     647,169.16                     

2415 Info Technology 218,100.85                         -                                 218,100.85                     

2416 Crows Landing IBP Traffic Facilities -                                      -                                 -                                  

2417 Crows Landing IBP Water Facilities -                                      -                                 -                                  

2418 Crows Landing IBP Wastewater Facilities -                                      -                                 -                                  

2419 Crows Landing IBP Storm Drain Facilities -                                      -                                 -                                  

Subtotal 40,418,313.20                    (16,202,360.64)              24,215,952.56                

6400 Regional Transportation Impact Fee 302,106.28                         -                                 302,106.28                     

6401 City/County Roads 4,627.39                             -                                 4,627.39                         

6402 Jails 1.54                                    -                                 1.54                                

6403 Justice 58,910.93                           -                                 58,910.93                       

6404 Library -                                      -                                 -                                  

6405 Parks 271.41                                -                                 271.41                            

6406 Public Health 1,326,911.44                      (1,262,207.40)                64,704.04                       

6407 Outpatient 720,238.25                         (685,136.04)                   35,102.21                       

6408 Other Facilities 4,497.64                             (4,281.00)                       216.64                            

6409 Administrative Fees 8.22                                    -                                 8.22                                

6410 Sheriff Patrol 1,335.11                             -                                 1,335.11                         

6411 Fire Warden 21,959.48                           -                                 21,959.48                       

6412 Admin Fees-Unincorporated 6.09                                    -                                 6.09                                

6413 Other Facilities-Unincorporated 15,893.18                           (12,679.00)                     3,214.18                         

Subtotal 2,456,766.96 (1,964,303.44) 492,463.52

Grand Total 42,875,080.16 (18,166,664.08) 24,708,416.08

Note: The Unobligated Cash Balances column is the total cash balance available for future department PFF requests.  All open PFF 

project balances have been deducted from this column.

Note: The Open Project Balances Not Yet Withdrawn include amounts approved by the Board of Supervisors and amounts approved 

by the PFF Committee. Amounts approved by the PFF Committee may have not yet been approved by the Board of Supervisors.



Public Facilities Fees

Activity 

For the Two Months Ended August 31, 2023

Fees Collected Interest Earned Adjustments Refunds Distributions Net Activity

2400 Regional Transportation Impact Fee 286,454.00$         27,458.24$         -$                -$                   -$                        313,912.24$         

2401 City/County Roads -                         2,048.59             -                  -                     -                          2,048.59               

2402 Detention 23,365.00              21,145.92           -                  -                     -                          44,510.92             

2403 Criminal Justice 3,006.00                2,179.75             -                  -                     -                          5,185.75               

2404 Library 7,839.00                941.96                -                  -                     (199,999.99)            (191,219.03)         

2405 Regional Parks 7,237.00                10,065.92           -                  -                     -                          17,302.92             

2406 Health 7,827.00                13,063.74           -                  -                     -                          20,890.74             

2407 Behavioral Health 2,742.00                2,092.64             -                  -                     -                          4,834.64               

2408 Other Facilities 42,061.00              12,935.68           -                  -                     -                          54,996.68             

2409 Admin Fees (530.00)                  588.84                -                  -                     3,445.34                 3,504.18               

2410 Sheriff 17,377.00              1,874.95             -                  -                     -                          19,251.95             

2411 Emergency Services 444.00                   443.78                -                  -                     -                          887.78                  

2412 Unincorp-Admin Fees 8,330.00                376.09                -                  -                     -                          8,706.09               

2413 Neighborhood Parks 7,546.00                1,495.61             -                  -                     -                          9,041.61               

2414 Animal Services 3,638.00                1,609.33             -                  -                     -                          5,247.33               

2415 Information Technology 471.00                   535.47                -                  -                     -                          1,006.47               

2416 Crows Landing IBP Traffic Facilities -                         -                      -                  -                     -                          -                        

2417 Crows Landing IBP Water Facilities -                         -                      -                  -                     -                          -                        

2418 Crows Landing IBP Wastewater Facilities -                         -                      -                  -                     -                          -                        

2419 Crows Landing IBP Storm Drain Facilities -                         -                      -                  -                     -                          -                        

Sub-Totals 417,807.00$         98,856.51$         -$                -$                   (196,554.65)$          320,108.86$         

Fees Collected Interest Earned Adjustments Refunds Distributions Net Activity

6400 Regional Transportation Impact Fee -$                       742.81$              -$                -$                   -$                        742.81$                

6401 City/County Roads -                         11.38                  -                  -                     -                          11.38                    

6402 Jails -                         -                      -                  -                     -                          -                        

6403 Justice -                         144.85                -                  -                     -                          144.85                  

6404 Library -                         -                      -                  -                     (0.01)                       (0.01)                     

6405 Parks -                         0.67                    -                  -                     -                          0.67                      

6406 Public Health -                         3,262.56             -                  -                     -                          3,262.56               

6407 Outpatient -                         1,770.89             -                  -                     -                          1,770.89               

6408 Other Facilities -                         11.06                  -                  -                     -                          11.06                    

6409 Admin Fees -                         0.02                    -                  -                     -                          0.02                      

6410 Sheriff -                         3.28                    -                  -                     -                          3.28                      

6411 Fire Warden -                         53.99                  -                  -                     -                          53.99                    

6412 Unincorp-Admin Fees -                         0.01                    -                  -                     -                          0.01                      

6413 Unincorp-Other Facility -                         39.08                  -                  -                     -                          39.08                    

Sub-Totals -$                       6,040.60$           -$                -$                   (0.01)$                     6,040.59$             

TOTAL ALL FEES 417,807.00$         104,897.11$       -$                -$                   (196,554.66)$          326,149.45$         

GRAND TOTAL JUL-22 - AUG-23 931,234.28$         -$                    -$                -$                   (200,007.26)$          731,227.02$         

CHANGE FROM PRIOR YEAR TO DATE -55% 0% 0% 0% -2% 55%

Activity from New Fee Structure Effective 5/12/03

Fee

Activity from Original Fee Structure

Fee



Public Facilities Fees

Open Projects Summary By Use

As of August 31, 2023

Project  & Fee Description

Sum of Approved 

Open PFF Project 

Amounts

Sum of Open PFF 

Project Withdrawals 

as of 8/31/2023

Sum of Open PFF Project 

Balances Available for 

Withdrawal
Admin Fees -$                           (3,445.34)$                       3,445.34$                                 

Administrative Fees - County -                             -                                    -                                             

2409-Admin Fees -                             -                                    -                                             

Administrative Fees - City -                             (3,445.34)                         3,445.34                                   

2409-Admin Fees -                             (3,445.34)                         3,445.34                                   

Project 49,434,573.44         31,271,354.70                18,163,218.74                         

RTIF McHenry Widening Project #9616 4,638,098.16           3,988,098.16                  650,000.00                               

2400-Regional Transportation Impact Fee 4,638,098.16           3,988,098.16                  650,000.00                               

SR 132 West Extension: 99 to Dakota 5,000,000.00           4,622,137.75                  377,862.25                               

2400-Regional Transportation Impact Fee 5,000,000.00           4,622,137.75                  377,862.25                               

Tobacco Endowment Debt Payment - Turlock Library 4,000,001.01           800,000.00                      3,200,001.01                           

2404 - Library 3,996,782.33           796,781.32                      3,200,001.01                           

6404 - Library 3,218.68                   3,218.68                          -                                             

HSA Administration and Public Health Facility 5,668,000.00           -                                    5,668,000.00                           

2406-Health 3,720,656.56           -                                    3,720,656.56                           

6406-Public Health 1,262,207.40           -                                    1,262,207.40                           

6407-Outpatient 685,136.04              -                                    685,136.04                               

Harvest Hall Modernization Project -Design 2,299,982.00           -                                    2,299,982.00                           

2408-Other Facilities 2,299,982.00           -                                    2,299,982.00                           

SR 132 West Extension: Dakota to Gates Proj# 9642 9,158,677.78           4,168,189.92                  4,990,487.86                           

2400-Regional Transportation Impact Fee 9,158,677.78           4,168,189.92                  4,990,487.86                           

Claribel Road Extension Project # 200016- NCC PH 1 15,458,286.00         15,213,780.88                244,505.12                               

2400-Regional Transportation Impact Fee 15,458,286.00         15,213,780.88                244,505.12                               

McHenry Ave and Stanislaus Bridge Replacement Proj 9593 614,816.03              516,833.13                      97,982.90                                 

2400-Regional Transportation Impact Fee 614,816.03              516,833.13                      97,982.90                                 

Nearmap Aerial Photography/GIS 196,822.00              147,618.00                      49,204.00                                 

2408-Other Facilities 128,976.00              96,732.00                        32,244.00                                 

6408-Other Facilities 17,127.00                 12,846.00                        4,281.00                                   

6413-Unicorp-Other Facility 50,719.00                 38,040.00                        12,679.00                                 

Faith Home Rd/Garner Rd Bridge over Tuolumne River Proj#9738 1,672,411.86           1,672,411.86                  -                                             

2400-Regional Transportation Impact Fee 1,672,411.86           1,672,411.86                  -                                             

Burbank-Paradise Park Project 141,169.60              138,785.00                      2,384.60                                   

2413-Neighborhood Parks 141,169.60              138,785.00                      2,384.60                                   

Two Hybrid Vehicles 10,200.00                 -                                    10,200.00                                 

2414 - Animal Services 10,200.00                 -                                    10,200.00                                 

Inflationary Study Update 12,140.00                 3,500.00                          8,640.00                                   

2409-Admin Fees 12,140.00                 3,500.00                          8,640.00                                   

North County Corridor Phase 11 563,969.00              -                                    563,969.00                               

2400-Regional Transportation Impact Fee 563,969.00              -                                    563,969.00                               

Grand Total 49,434,573.44$      31,267,909.36$             18,166,664.08$                       



Public Facilities Fees

Open Projects Summary By Fee

As of August 31, 2023

Fee & Project Description

Sum of Approved 

Open PFF Project 

Amounts

Sum of Open PFF 

Project Withdrawals as 

of 8/31/2023

Sum of Open PFF 

Project Balances 

Available for 

Withdrawal

Admin Fees -$                           (3,445.34)$                     3,445.34$               

2409-Admin Fees -                             (3,445.34)                       3,445.34                  

Administrative Fees - City -                             (3,445.34)                       3,445.34                  

Administrative Fees - County -                             -                                  -                           

Project 49,434,573.44         31,271,354.70               18,163,218.74        

2400-Regional Transportation Impact Fee 37,106,258.83         30,181,451.70               6,924,807.13          

Claribel Road Extension Project # 200016- NCC PH 1 15,458,286.00         15,213,780.88               244,505.12             

Faith Home Rd/Garner Rd Bridge over Tuolumne River Proj#9738 1,672,411.86            1,672,411.86                 -                           

McHenry Ave and Stanislaus Bridge Replacement Proj 9593 614,816.03               516,833.13                    97,982.90               

North County Corridor Phase 11 563,969.00               -                                  563,969.00             

RTIF McHenry Widening Project #9616 4,638,098.16            3,988,098.16                 650,000.00             

SR 132 West Extension: 99 to Dakota 5,000,000.00            4,622,137.75                 377,862.25             

SR 132 West Extension: Dakota to Gates Proj# 9642 9,158,677.78            4,168,189.92                 4,990,487.86          

2404 - Library 3,996,782.33            796,781.32                    3,200,001.01          

Tobacco Endowment Debt Payment - Turlock Library 3,996,782.33            796,781.32                    3,200,001.01          

2406-Health 3,720,656.56            -                                  3,720,656.56          

HSA Administration and Public Health Facility 3,720,656.56            -                                  3,720,656.56          

2408-Other Facilities 2,428,958.00            96,732.00                      2,332,226.00          

Harvest Hall Modernization Project -Design 2,299,982.00            -                                  2,299,982.00          

Nearmap Aerial Photography/GIS 128,976.00               96,732.00                      32,244.00               

2409-Admin Fees 12,140.00                 3,500.00                        8,640.00                  

Inflationary Study Update 12,140.00                 3,500.00                        8,640.00                  

2413-Neighborhood Parks 141,169.60               138,785.00                    2,384.60                  

Burbank-Paradise Park Project 141,169.60               138,785.00                    2,384.60                  

2414 - Animal Services 10,200.00                 -                                  10,200.00               

Two Hybrid Vehicles 10,200.00                 -                                  10,200.00               

6404 - Library 3,218.68                   3,218.68                        -                           

Tobacco Endowment Debt Payment - Turlock Library 3,218.68                   3,218.68                        -                           

6406-Public Health 1,262,207.40            -                                  1,262,207.40          

HSA Administration and Public Health Facility 1,262,207.40            -                                  1,262,207.40          

6407-Outpatient 685,136.04               -                                  685,136.04             

HSA Administration and Public Health Facility 685,136.04               -                                  685,136.04             

6408-Other Facilities 17,127.00                 12,846.00                      4,281.00                  

Nearmap Aerial Photography/GIS 17,127.00                 12,846.00                      4,281.00                  

6413-Unicorp-Other Facility 50,719.00                 38,040.00                      12,679.00               

Nearmap Aerial Photography/GIS 50,719.00                 38,040.00                      12,679.00               

Grand Total 49,434,573.44$       31,267,909.36$            18,166,664.08$     



Public Facilities Fees

Open Project List

As of August 31, 2023

Dept Project Description

Date of PFF 

Committee Request

Board Action Item 

No.

(i.e. "2015-123")

Approved Open PFF 

Project Amounts

Open PFF Project 

Withdrawals as of 

8/31/2023

Open PFF Project 

Balances Available for 

Withdrawal

PFF Oracle Fee # (for Transfer 

Out) Project Type

PW RTIF McHenry Widening Project #9616 Budget

Budget, 2019-0513, 2019-

0512, 2019-0553, 2019-

0587, 2019-0588, 2019-

0589 4,638,098.16                  3,988,098.16                  650,000.00                     

2400-Regional Transportation 

Impact Fee Project

PW SR 132 West Extension: Dakota to Gates Proj# 9642 None 2018-0193 9,158,677.78                  4,168,189.92                  4,990,487.86                  

2400-Regional Transportation 

Impact Fee Project

PW SR 132 West Extension: 99 to Dakota None 2018-0247 5,000,000.00                  4,622,137.75                  377,862.25                     

2400-Regional Transportation 

Impact Fee Project

PW

Faith Home Rd/Garner Rd Bridge over Tuolumne 

River Proj#9738 None Budget, 2019-230 1,672,411.86                  1,672,411.86                  -                                   

2400-Regional Transportation 

Impact Fee Project

PW Claribel Road Extension Project # 200016- NCC PH 1 None 2019-0708 15,458,286.00               15,213,780.88               244,505.12                     

2400-Regional Transportation 

Impact Fee Project

PW

McHenry Ave and Stanislaus Bridge Replacement 

Proj 9593 None 2020-0438 614,816.03                     516,833.13                     97,982.90                       

2400-Regional Transportation 

Impact Fee Project

PW North County Corridor Phase 11 None 2023-0165 563,969.00                     -                                   563,969.00                     

2400-Regional Transportation 

Impact Fee Project

CEO Tobacco Endowment Debt Payment - Turlock Library 10/18/2018 2019-0700 3,996,782.33                  796,781.32                     3,200,001.01                  2404 - Library Project

PKS Burbank-Paradise Park Project 3/16/2023 0 141,169.60                     138,785.00                     2,384.60                         2413-Neighborhood Parks Project

AS Two Hybrid Vehicles 2/16/2023 10,200.00                       -                                   10,200.00                       2414 - Animal Services Project

CEO Tobacco Endowment Debt Payment - Turlock Library 10/18/2018 2019-0700 3,218.68                         3,218.68                         -                                   6404 - Library Project

CEO HSA Administration and Public Health Facility 10/18/2018 2020-0121 3,720,656.56                  -                                   3,720,656.56                  2406-Health Project

CEO HSA Administration and Public Health Facility 10/18/2018 2020-0121 1,262,207.40                  -                                   1,262,207.40                  6406-Public Health Project

CEO HSA Administration and Public Health Facility 10/18/2018 2020-0121 685,136.04                     -                                   685,136.04                     6407-Outpatient Project

CEO Harvest Hall Modernization Project -Design None 2020-0122 2,299,982.00                  -                                   2,299,982.00                  2408-Other Facilities Project

ITC Nearmap Aerial Photography/GIS 3/18/2021 2021-0220 128,976.00                     96,732.00                       32,244.00                       2408-Other Facilities Project

ITC Nearmap Aerial Photography/GIS 3/18/2021 2021-0220 17,127.00                       12,846.00                       4,281.00                         6408-Other Facilities Project

ITC Nearmap Aerial Photography/GIS 3/18/2021 2021-0220 50,719.00                       38,040.00                       12,679.00                       6413-Unicorp-Other Facility Project

PW Inflationary Study Update 10/20/2022 2022-0635 12,140.00                       3,500.00                         8,640.00                         2409-Admin Fees Project

CEO,PL,

AC,CC,P

W,AC,G

SA Administrative Fees - County N/A N/A -                                   -                                   -                                   2409-Admin Fees Admin Fees

Cities Administrative Fees - City N/A N/A -                                   (3,445.34)                        3,445.34                         2409-Admin Fees Admin Fees

Total 49,434,573.44               31,267,909.36               18,166,664.08               



Public Facilities Fees

Projects Closed

For the Two Months Ended August 31, 2023

Dept Project Description

Date of PFF 

Committee 

Request

Board Action Item 

No.

(i.e. "2015-123")

Date of Final 

Draw Date Closed

 PFF Amount 

Approved 

 PFF Amount 

Withdrawn 

 Unexpended 

PFF Balance of 

Closed Projects  PFF Oracle Fund # (for Transfer Out) Confirmed by


	2:00-3:30 p.m.

